CHAPTER 6
Austenitic Stainless Steels
Summary
AUSTENITIC STAINLESS STEELS are the
most common and familiar types of stainless
steel. They are most easily recognized as non-
magnetic. They are extremely formable and
weldable, and they can be successfully used

sisting alloy because it is so pervasively used as
a service center sheet item.
The main difference among the lean
austenitic alloys lies in their work-hardening
rate: the leaner the alloy, the lower the austenite
stability. As unstable alloys are deformed, they
transform from austenite to the much harder
martensite. This increases the work-hardening
rate and enhances ductility since it delays the
onset of necking since greater localized
Table 1 Typical compositions of the most commonly used lean austenitic alloys
Alloy Designation C N Cr Ni Mo Mn Si Other Other Other
201 S20100 0.08 0.07 16.3 4.5 0.2 7.1 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.2 Cu
201 drawing S220100 0.08 0.07 16.9 5.4 0.02 7.1 0.5 0.001 S 0.30 P 0.6 Cu
201LN S20153 0.02 0.13 16.3 4.5 0.2 7.1 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.5 Cu
301 tensile S30100 0.08 0.4 16.6 6.8 0.2 1.0 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.3 Cu
301 drawing S30100 0.08 0.04 17.4 7.4 0.02 1.7 0.45 0.007 S 0.03 P 0.6 Cu
303 S30300 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
304 S30400 0.05 0.05 18.3 8.1 0.3 1.8 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.3 Cu
304 drawing S30400 0.05 0.04 18.4 8.6 0.3 1.8 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.3 Cu
304 extra drawing S30400 0.06 0.04 18.3 9.1 0.3 1.8 0.45 0.001 S 0.030 P 0.4 Cu
304L tubing S30403 0.02 0.09 18.3 8.1 0.3 1.8 0.45 0.013 S 0.030 P 0.4 Ci
305 S30500 0.05 0.02 18.8 12.1 0.2 0.8 0.60 0.001 S 0.02 P 0.2 Cu
321 S32100 0.05 0.01 17.7 9.1 0.03 1.0 0.45 0.001 S 0.03 P 0.4 Ti
316L S31603 0.02 0.0 16.4 10.5 2.1 1.8 0.50 0.010 S 0.03 P 0.4 Cu
Chapter 6: Austenitic Stainless Steels / 73
deformation is more than offset by greater lo-